Legal Notice to Contractors

Sealed proposals to furnish all labor, materials and equipment for:

2020 PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS

will be received by the Board of Park Commissioners of the Mill Creek Metropolitan Park District at the Park District Office, 7574 Columbiana-Canfield Road, Canfield, Ohio, 44406, until 1:00 PM (Youngstown time) on Friday, March 27, 2020, and will be publicly opened and immediately read aloud, tabulated and reported to the Board of Park Commissioners.

The contract documents will be available at the Park District Office, 7574 Columbiana-Canfield Road, Canfield, Ohio, where responsible contractors may obtain same upon deposit of \$25.00 which deposit will not be returned. All contractors who intend to submit a bid must obtain the contract documents from the Park District Office and register as a bidder on the official sign-in sheet.

Each proposal must be accompanied by a bid bond for 100% of the proposal, or a certified check, cashier's check or letter of credit in the amount of 10% of the proposal. The check shall be drawn on a solvent bank and made payable to the Board of Park Commissioners, Mill Creek Metropolitan Park District and any letter of credit submitted shall be revocable only at the option of the Board of Park Commissioners, Mill Creek Metropolitan Park District, as a condition that if the proposal is accepted, a contract in the amount of 100% of the amount bid in accordance with plans and specifications is entered into. All bonds provided must be obtained from a surety licensed by, or a surplus lines company approved by, the State Superintendent of Insurance.

All proposals submitted shall be good for a period of sixty (60) days after the date of bid opening. Notice of claim of right to withdraw a proposal must be made in writing and filed with the Park District within two business days after conclusion of the bid opening procedure in accordance with the provisions of Section 9.31 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Attention of the bidders is particularly directed to the requirements and condition of construction and to the minimum wage rates to be paid under this contract. Successful bidders will be required to pay at least minimum wage rates predetermined by the Ohio Revised Code, Chapter 4115 or United States Department of Labor, Wage and Hour Division. The schedule of approved wage rates is incorporated into the contract documents.

The Board of Park Commissioners of the Mill Creek Metropolitan Park District reserves the right to reject any, or part of any, or all, proposals; to waive any technicalities or informalities in bidding and to accept any proposal deemed most favorable to the Board of Park Commissioners, or to advertise for new proposals.

BOARD OF PARK COMMISSIONERS MILL CREEK METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT

Aaron Young Executive Director/Secretary

INSERTION DATES: Friday, March 13, 2020 Friday, March 20, 2020